503018553 10/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3065154

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EBI, LLC	02/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BREG, INC.
Street Address:	2885 LOKER AVENUE EAST
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6740054
Patent Number:	7534219
Patent Number:	6913582
Patent Number:	7311866
Patent Number:	8123993
Patent Number:	6902574
Patent Number:	7451531
Patent Number:	7661178
Patent Number:	D556329
Patent Number:	D569983
Patent Number:	7841999
Patent Number:	6673727
Patent Number:	6740057

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)581-5015

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582728705

Email: rbrownjd@pacbell.net **Correspondent Name:** RODNEY F. BROWN

Address Line 1: 3365 BALTIMORE STREET

PATENT

REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0599

Address Line 4: SAN	I DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92117
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001M1312
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RODNEY F. BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/Rodney F. Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2014
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Patent_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Patent_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Patent_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Patent_Assignment#page4.tif	

 $source = Patent_Assignment\#page 5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0600

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of February 28, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between EBI, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company with its principal office at 399 Jefferson Road, Parsippany, NJ 07054 ("Assignor"), and Breg, Inc., a California corporation, with its principal office at 2885 Loker Ave. E., Carlsbad, CA 92010 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 21, 2012 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under those United States patents identified and set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the inventions described and claimed in the Patents for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments coming due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or the equivalent foreign agency, entity or individual, to recognize and record, as applicable, Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignee shall be responsible for recording this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that its right, title and interest in and to the Patents are free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, that it has full right to assign all of its interests therein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0601 Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and sole expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) as may be necessary for: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the Patents assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

EBI, LLC	Breg, Inc.
By:	Ву:
Name: Adam R Johnson	Name:
Title: President	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

EBI, LLC	Breg, Inc.		
By:	By: Md L		
Name:	Name: Brad Lee		
Title:	Title: President		

<u>SCHEDULE A – U.S. PATENTS</u>

Title	App, No.	App. Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Issuance Date
Orthapaedic Brace Assembly	09/863830	5/23/01	6740054	5/25/04
Orthopaedic Brace Assembly	10/704016	11/7/03	7534219	5/19/09
Universal Hand Splint	10/352261	1/27/03	6913582	7/5/05
Method for Creating a Mold for a Knee Brace and a Knee Brace	10/603477	6/25/03	7311866	12/25/07
Method for Creating a Mold for a Knee Brace and a Knee Brace	12/005079	12/21/07	8123993	2/28/12
Temperature Therapy Apparatus	10/352308	1/27/03	6902574	6/7/05
Fastener Adapter	11/293685	12/2/05	7451531	11/18/08
Fastener Adapter	12/212866	9/18/08	7661178	2/16/10
Joint Pad with Stitching Pattern	29/257295	3/31/06	D556329	11/27/07
Joint Pad with Stitching Pattern	29/283220	8/8/07	D569983	5/27/08
Adjustable Hinge for Orthopedic Brace	12/197365	8/25/08	7841999	11/30/10
Orthopedic Casts with Controlled Flexibility	09/775297	2/1/01	6673727	1/6/04
External Device Diminishing Odds Of Patient Disengaging Hip Replacement	09/905060	7/13/01	6740057	5/25/04

PATENT REEL: 033948 FRAME: 0605

RECORDED: 10/14/2014